For purposes of this subsection, "agricultural spraying" means the aerial application of any 
substance sold and used for soil enrichment or soil corrective purposes or for promoting the growth 
and productivity of plants and animals; 

16. Aircraft which have a selling price in excess of Two Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($2,500,000.00) and which are transferred to a purchaser who is not a resident of this state for 
immediate transfer out of state; 

17. Aircraft which is transferred without consideration between an individual and an express trust which 
that individual or the spouse, child or parent of that individual has a right to revoke;